Note 27 - Financial Instruments (cont'd)

E. Embedded derivatives

The Group has sales contracts denominated in currencies which are not the Company's functional
currency. These contracts include embedded derivatives in foreign currency.

The embedded derivatives were separated and measured at fair value through the profit or loss. The
liabilities balance in the financial statements of the embedded derivatives, as at December 31, 2015, is
about NIS 60 thousand (about NIS 473 thousand as at December 31,2014).

F. Forward contracts

In 2014 the Company started to acquire foreign currency forward contracts whose purpose is to protect
itself against some of its exposures to fluctuations in the exchange rates on cash flows. The foreign
currency forward contracts were not intended as hedging instruments, and therefore any profit or loss
from them are recorded to the statement of income, and they are for periods of 1 to 12 months.

G. Sensitivity analyses for changes in market factors

   Sensitivity analyses for changes

   in the USD interest rate

   Profit (loss)

   1% increase  1% decrease

   NIS (in thousands)

2015   (9)  9

2014   (13)  13

   Sensitivity analyses for changes

   in the Euro interest rate

   Profit (loss)

   1% increase  1% decrease

   NIS (in thousands)

2015   (41)  41

2014   (61)  61

   Sensitivity analyses for changes

   in the USD exchange rate

   Profit (loss)

   5% increase  5% decrease

   NIS (in thousands)

2015   173  (173)

2014   335  (335)

 C-54

Unitronics (1989) (R”G) Ltd.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Note 27 - Financial Instruments (cont'd)

G. Sensitivity analyses for changes in market factors (cont'd)

Sensitivity analyses and the main working assumptions

The changes chosen in the relevant risk factors were determined in accordance with management's
evaluations regarding possible and reasonable changes in these risk factors.

The Company prepared sensitivity analyses for the main market risk factors, which would affect the result of
operations or the financial condition reported. The sensitivity analyses present the profit or loss or change in
shareholders' equity (before tax) for every financial instrument, for the relevant risk factor chosen for it, correct
as of every date of report. Examining the risk factors was done on the basis of the significant exposure of the
results of operations or the financial condition for every risk factor relating to the functional currency and on the
assumption that all the other factors are fixed.

Note 28 - Subsequent events

On January 26, 2016 the subsubsidiary company, Unitronics Systems Inc, signed with a client that not related
to the company or to the interested parties on an agreement to establish an automatic parking of 300 parking
units in New Jersey, United States, in the amount of approximately 4.5 million US dollars.

   Sensitivity analyses for changes

   in the marketable securities
market rates

   Profit (loss)

   5% increase  5% decrease

   NIS (in thousands)

2015   725  (725)

2014   1,316  (1,316)

   Sensitivity analyses for changes

   in the Euro exchange rate

   Profit (loss)

   5% increase  5% decrease

   NIS (in thousands)

2015   (589)  589

2014   (1,706)  1,706

   Sensitivity analyses for changes

   in the CPI

   Profit (loss)

   5% increase  5% decrease

   NIS (in thousands)

2015   (2,052)  2,052

2014   (2,243)  2,243

 C-55

Unitronics (1989) (R”G) Ltd.

Appendix - Additional information about Subsidiaries held by the Company

   Holding rate as at December 31,
2015 and 2014

  Association

country
 Shares with

voting right
 Shares with

profit right

Unitronics Inc.  USA  100%  100%

Unitronics building management and  maintenance
(2003) Ltd.

Israel

100%

100%

Unitronics automated solutions Ltd.  Israel  100%  100%

Unitronics Systems Inc.(*)  USA  100%  100%

 (*) Held by Unitronics Automated Solutions Ltd.

C-56

UNITRONICS (1989) (R"G) LTD

Financial data from the consolidated financial

statements attributed to the company itself

December 31, 2015

 C-57

Unitronics (1989) (R”G) Ltd

Special report under Regulation 9C

Financial data from the consolidated financial statements attributed to the company itself

Following the financial data and separate financial information attributed to the company itself from the
consolidated financial statements of the Group of at December 31, 2015 published in the periodic reports
(hereinafter - the consolidated financial statements), presented in accordance with Regulation 9C of the
Israeli Securities Regulations (Periodic and Immediate Reports), 1970.